ADDENDUM,ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR DE LOACH CDD:vea 6/8/68

The Attorney General asked me to come to his office at
approximately 2:20 p. m. In his office were his w - his wife, Assistant Attorney
General Vinson, Assistant Attorney General Pol Pollack, his Executive Assistant
Sol L1ndenbaum and the Deputy Attorney General, Warren Chr1stopher

The Attorney General first congratulated the FBI and stated that o
this was the greatest news he had ever heard. He next went into a long
song and dance on the absolute necessity of security and the avoidance of
evasion of civil rights of the subject, James Earl Ray. The Attorney
General asked me questions concerning the quality of our Agent personnel
in London and I told him we had absolute faith and confidence in these men,
otherwise we would not have assigned them there. He stated he thought we
should send additional men to London to assist in this case. I told him
I thought this was both foolish and unnecessary. He asked me about
Legal Attache Minnich's background and I provided this information for
him. He asked me if the FBI had a representative in the same cell block
with the subject. I told him we did not and that furthermore, inasmuch as
this man was under British custody, we could not even talk to the prisoner
unless he, the prisoner, agreed to interrogation. The Attorney General _
asked if we had a man next to the cell block., Itold him we did not and that
he must realize that this man was under British custody and, therefore
not the responsibility of American authorities. The Attorney General
stated he would feel better if he knew the exact provisions under which
security the prisoner was being maintained. I made no comment.

The Attorney General asked me if I thought it was necessary to
send a Departmental representative to London. I told him I thought this
was completely unnecessary if the representative would be going for the
purpose of attempting to look into FBI activities. The Attorney .General
stated this representative would be going for the purpose of expediting
legal acffivities in connection with the extradition of the subject. He added
that the Departmental representative would also check with the British
authorities to make certain there was ample security. Furthermore, to
make certain that the prisoner's civil rights were being protected.

The Attorney General asked me whom I thought should be responsible
for bringing the prisoner back to the United States. I told him I previously
discussed this with the Director and that the Director was agreeable to the

- FBI escorting the prisoner back to the United States. He asked how many
. men would do this. Itold him we would utilize three very capable men. He

stated he thought we needed more. I told him I disagreed and that three men

-3-  CONTINUED - OVER
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“once agam and to say that hard work pald off.

1

would be sufficient, particularly if handcuffs and leg irons were used.
The Attorney General asked me if I thought military transportation or
commercial transportation should be utilized. Iitold him that military
transportation would probably be better and furthermore that the plane-
should land at a military base, possibly near Memphis, Tennessee, SO .
that maximum security could be afforded. The Attorney General agreed.
He then called Governor Buford Ellington in Tennessee and specifically’
asked him to expedite extradition proceedings by immediately-making a -
request to the Preksident of the United States so that the White House in
turn could forward this request to the British Home Secretary. The
Attorney General also told Governor Ellington that he would personally
feel better if Federal officers (meaning the FBI) would escort the prisoner
back to the United States.- Governor Ellington agreed to all terms and
stated that he would comply with the wishes of the Federal Government
in this matter.

The Attorney General next turned to the Deputy Attorney General

- and asked him if he thought a Departmental representative should be sent

to England. The Deputy Attorney General replied, "Without question. "
The Attorney General next asked the entire group whomithey thought should
be sent. He ventured the personal opinion that it should either be Vinson
or Pollack. There was no comment. The Attorney General then stated
that Vinson should go and should leave tonight, June 8, 1968. He asked
that Vinson be placed in touch with our Legal Attache. I told the

Attorney General that sending Vinson was his own business, however, I
would like to make absolutely certain that Vinson did nothing to upset the
very excellent relationship between the FBI and Scotland Yard., I stated
that Vinson under no circumstances should attempt to push Scotland Yard
around by insisting on different types of security. The Attorney General
repeated that Vinson would be there primarily for the purpose of expediting
legal activities. The Attorney General then told Lindenbaum to have
several Bureau of Prisons officials go to Memphis early Monday,

June 10, 1968, for the purpose of taking a look at the county jail in Memphis
so that proper security could be afforded the prisoner once he was turned
over to the state authorities. (This, of course, is none of the Attorney
General's business inasmuch as once the prisoner is turned over to the
state he is strictly the state's responsibility. )

Upon leaving, the Attorney General told me that he would like
to sit down with me within the next several days and completely go over .
this case. Itold him that we had already provided him with reports in the
matter and that these reports, plus the press release of today, covered all
necessary details. He made no comment other than to commend the FBI

V
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® o
ACTION:

In the event extradition proceedings are successful and the FBI
is called upon to bring the subject back to the United States, it is suggested
that Legal Attache Minnich, Special Agent Supervisor Wilbur L. Martindale
and Special Agent Supermsor Kenneth L. Bounds be assigned this responsibility.
Bounds is approximately 6 feet 4 inches tall, is in excellent physical-shape,
is a former firearms instructor and is currently assigned to the General = - ..
Investigative Division here at FBI Headquarters. He has an excellent - =~ :°- ¢
background. In the event the Director approves this recommendation, we
will have Bounds obtain a passport and the necessary medical shots so
that he can proceed to London, England, upon instructions.

I am advising Legal Attache Minnich this afternoon, June 8, 1968,
that while he should confer with Assistant Attorney General Vinson he
should not be '"bossed around' by Vinson or allow Vinson to upset any
delicate relatlons that we have with law enforcement authormes in England

c?:{w ‘/g/{’g'v | el
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sugject: MURKIN

=zEEE

This is the investigation into the assassination of
‘Martin Luther King, Jr. :

Based upon stops placed by New Scotland Yard as a result of
information furnished by the FBI, James Earl Ray was arrested at the
London International Airport, London, England, today, 6/8/68, at
11:15 a, m, London time (7:15 a. m, Washington, D, C., time).

Ray was traveling under a Canadian passport issued in the
name of Ramon George Sneyd, Atthe time of his arrest he had two
Canadian passports under this name. One had been issued at Ottawa on
4/24/68 and the other had been issued by the Canadian Embassy at
Lisbon, Portugal, on 5/16/68. Ray obtained a second passport by
claiming that his original passport had been destroyed.

Ray at the time of the arrest was carrying in his hip pocket
a fully loaded revolver. He is being detained by English authorities for €
carrying a concealed weapon and for entering the country with illegal
documentation (the passport). Ray is to be arraigned in court in London )
on Monday, 6/10/68, at 10:30 a. m, London time. Ray cannot be
interviewed by FBI personnel before his arraignment. Subsequent to
the arraignment he can be interviewed only if he consents to submitting
to such an interview,

The Legal Attache in London has advised that Ray s identity has
been confirmed through fingerprints.

. The White House, the Department of State, Secret Service and oo
- officials of the Department of Justice were appropriately advised of the © . #7077

- apprehension of Ray, Also, Public Safety Director, Frank Holloman, B
i:_..-of Memphis, Tennessee, was personally informed that Ray had been/ } «: b

Enclosures
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Memorandum to Mr. ‘DeLoach
‘RE: MURKIN

apprehended and was in custody in London, England. The Canadian
Embassy in Washington, D. C., and Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Liaison Officer Pantry were advised, It was pointed out to the Department
of State and officials of the Department that extradition proceedings -

would have to be initiated. It is our understanding that the Unlawful

'Flight to Avoid Confinement charge as well as the Civil Rights - Conspiracy
charge are not extraditable offenses. The murder charge which is
outstanding against Ray based on the indictment in Tennessee is an

avenue for extradition.

The Crime Records Division issued a national press release
on this case at 11:35 a, m., after it had been cleared with both the Deputy
Attorney General and with Cliff Sessions, the Department of Justice
Information Officer. Prior to that the release had been read to and
approved by the Legat in London and the SACs at Atlanta, Memphis and
Birmingham, The latter SACs were advised it could be released to the ,
local press at 11:55 a. m. Extremely wide press coverage has been given
to the press release, both on radio, television and in newspapers. Attached
is a copy of the press release as well as the story as it appeared in the
6/8/68 issue of the Washington "Evening Star,"

ACTICN:

You will be kept advised of pertinent developments in this .
matter,

[N
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-|agents learned. The pursuit of

Continﬁed_ From Page ‘A4
in London’s Cannon Row police
station under maximum guard.

. Washington officials said they
understood he would be ap

raigned on British charges-
against him on Monday and that
extradition proceedings would
be started as soon as possible._
Hoover said the arrest was the
result of close cooperation be-
tween the FBI, the Royal Cana-
dian Mounted Police and Scof-
land Yard. The FBI had lost
Ray’s trail in the first several
weeks after the murder of Dr.
King, but picked up his scent
again after routine checks of all

passports issued in the United
States and Canada. - )

Ray had applied for and ob-|
tained the Canadian passport un-;
der the name of Sneyd, using the
name of one Paul Bridgeman of’
Toronto as a reference.

man had been located in Toron-
to, but that was the name of one;

Jof Ray’s fellow prisoners in the,;

Missouri State Penitentiary at:
Jefferson - City, Mo. Ray himself'
apparently used the name Pau)
Bridgeman during his stay in
Toronto before flying to London
on May 7.

He bad continued his old hab-
dts ‘of living in cheap boarding
houses and frequenting bars dur-
ing his stay in Canada, FBI

Ray intensified in mid-May
when the FBI learned that he
had gone to the Canadian Em.
bassy in Lisbon to apply for a

Hoover said no Paul Bridge- -

second passport under the namejf
of Sneyd, saying that the first:

one had been spoiled. -
Y s -1
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION |

In Reply, Please Referto WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
e | FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
JUNE 8, 1968 : ‘
Attorney General Ramsey Clark today announced that :
E - d almes Eé,rl fiay, an esca]%)ed con{zict being sought in connection \yith
the fatal shooting of the Reverend Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,.in
Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968, has been located in London,
Englaﬁd. | -»
.. FBI Director John ‘Edgar Hoover said that Ray, who
has used the name of Eric Starvo Galt and other alias, was detained 1 "_ '
by officers of New Scotland Yard at 11:15 a. m., London time, this: '
morning. Rdy was traveling under the name ofARamon George Sneyd B
and had two Canadian passports in that name in his possession. One
passport had been issued at Ottawa on April 24, 1968, ‘a,nd the ofchér
* had been issued May 16, 1968, at Lisbon, Portugal, by the Cané.dia,n
- embassy in that city. Mr. .Hoover‘ advised that Ray was locateci based
on information furnished by the FBI to New Scotland Yard. At the time
of his detention, Ray was passing through Bri'tish immigration gffit:es_ :
. and w'g,s"plannking to take .# flight to Brussels, Belgium.. . - . ,

t . A i
| o

H
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of "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives". on April 20, 1968.

RN T K7 995 Y LT Bt o L

Mr. Hoover said that Ray is now being held at
London's Cannon Row Police Station under maximum security ;ondiﬁions;
Mr. Hoover furfher advised that Ray was armed with a fully 'loéd'ed
pistol which was found‘in his hip pocket. He was wearing glasses an'd‘
was dfessed in a light co‘lored raincoat, a sports jacket and gré.y trousers.

Director Hoover advised that Ray's arrest was the direct

result of intensive investigation by the FBI pursued in all fifty States—-_.

" as well as in Canada, Mexico, Portugal, England and other countries.

In particular, Mr. Hoover signaled ou:t the outstanding cooperation

received from the Royal Canadian Mounted Police and from England's }

New Scotland Yard. o Lo
FBI Director Hoover pointed out that Ray Waé detained in"

England based on his use of vfraudulent documentation~--a paSSpQrt—fand

also on the fact he was carrying a concealed weapon. A 1st degree murder |

" indictment was returned by the Shelby County Grand Jury in Meinphis,»

Tenriessee,' on May 7, 1968, charging Ray and necessary extradition

‘proceedings will be initiated shortly.

According to Mr. ‘Hoover, Ray was added to the FBI"s list

BT EE N
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Mr. Hoover stated tha.t the Ao-yea.r-old Ray is an

escapee from the Missouri State Pemtentlary at J efferson CltY,

. Missourt, He was vecoived ak the institution on Maxgh 17, 1960, to':"

: ‘serve a 20-year sentence following conv1ct10n in St. Louis for a.rmed

. rohbery and for operating a motor vehicle without permission of the

owner. -In April, 1967, he was reported miesing from the State Peni-':

'f‘tentiary; and on July 20, 1967, based on information 'indica.ting Re.y had |

..ﬂed ifrom Mlssourl, an FBI complamt was filed at Jetferson C:.’cy

_charging him with unlawful flight to avoid confinement for armed robbery

" On Aprﬂ 17, 19 68 the FBI filed a. complaint at -
-Birmingham, Alabama, charging hlm, under the na.me of Erzc Sta.rvo

; < .
‘Galt, with eonspiring to violate the civil rights of Dr." K_mg _J._n;_v._;olat.ren,

;'_"of Title 18, Section 241, of the United States Code.”

Thxs FBI complamt charges that:

"On or about March 29, 1965, at Birmingham,

e A e o St m e e e ol —— —

- Alabama, « e .Er1c Starvo Calt and an mdlvn.dual whom

s‘j L N7 : . he alleged to be h1s brother, entered into a consplracy i

which -continued until on ox about April 5, 1968, to

-+ Injure,’ oppress,: threaten, or mthmdate Maxtin

";'Luther Xing, Jr. soe .m the free exercise or en;oy-

ment of.a ri ht"secured to h1m by the Constitution or’

. . o e,
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laws ‘of the United States, na.mely, the right to

+ freely travel from state to state. In furtherance

[RATE SRR RE R
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- of this COIISDJ.I‘O.CV, Eric Staxvo Galt did, on or about
_'March 30, 1968, 'purch_ase a rifle at ;Birrnmgham,;- ‘

B AJ.abama. ool

Immediately after the fatal shooting, a 30,06 rifle

o ok o S e $  PmR SN e e B

with a telescopic sight was found near a rooming house on South M_ain
Street in Memphis which overlooks the Lorraine Hotel and Mot_el-whéref 'f.
Dr, Kindawaswstaying. lvir. Hoover said FBI Agents determined tha‘t'
the rifle had been purchased on Maxrch 30, . 1968 from a gun dealer Crjj
‘In Birmmgham a.nd that the telescopic s1ght was also purchased irom
l'jv»this dealer. i

~os

-On April 19, 1968, Mr. Hoover announced that a

systematic and exhaustive search of latent fingerprints uncovered in

-the; Dr. ng case. agamst the fmgerprints of the.over o3 000 persons
\“: ol Hg.{ o .--',- P ith ' BT u‘"'« MR ety

for whom "Wanted Notices" had been posted m the f]les of the FBI’

e . Y TAY Y B ik 7 S i 6 b 9 i S ARS8

' Idcntmcation' Division led to the dctermmtion that Gall and Ray Were

l‘l ' K ) Y t
[ ¢ ' B B

identlcal .

FBI Agents also 1dentified him as th.e owner of an

[P YIS
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_on August 30 pte 6'7 From that date um:l it was abandoned in éaTlV.

o e 00 et 0 8 s £t o e o e o et 7 o

‘ mcluded tmps to Los Angeles, Ne\v Orleans, B mmmvham, l\femphls

P e e T T T Rttt odid

He also. took a course m bartending in Los, Angeles early T.hls year, |
gra.duatmg on March 2, 15 68.. In addition, he a.lso 'tookl dance lessons
m Long Bea.ch Cahforma, from December, 19 67 Vo) February, 1968

Mz, Hoover said that a. summa.ry of the FBI‘s mvestz.-

go.tmn in thi., case, together with Lhe findings of the FBI Laboratory
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s it v e gt rmy s e e o mnd e ot e e e v e et

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 ~ Mr. Rosen
1l - Mr. Malley
1 - ~Check
Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. NemeCheck ;1y 29, 1968
Assistant Attorney General : : .
Director, FBI
- . : - . o : (ﬁ)(};-l\\ -
JAMES EARL RAY L /j \)j »

1988, in which you reguested that an indices check be
made concerning Dr. HcCarthy DeMere, Dr. George Barker
© o and Bﬁ. Gmrﬂld I. Plitman.

Refefence iz made to your leiter dabed July 25, ﬁ{fj?

. ased on 1nformat10n avallable a check of the
files of Lnls Bureau reveals that we have not investigated
any of these individuals and our files coniain no information
,ldent1¢1able mlth Dr. Gmarge Baf er or Dr. Gerald 1 Plitman,

With referenbﬁ to Dr. mcfar hy DeMere, our files
ravewl that on June 24, 1844, a source who has furnished
reliable information in the pasﬁ advised ithat one
Dr. M. DeMere, not furiher identified, was a member of
the General Comnmitiee of the Science Committee of the .
Hations i E A o -

Hational Council of American-Sovietl Frlendsﬁzp,(loo 190625 1817)

1he Kational COuﬁCll of émer1c&n«80v1e Friendship
has been designated pursuart to Executive Order 10400

MAILED 3
JUL2 91968
COMM$BI

s [ OQur files contain no additional data 1dent%fiable
with Dr. DeMere. o :

(}ﬁUWB cloCZCD

. TN D) '

S \ NOTE: ~ The Dlrectory of Medlcal Spe01a11sts, 1965-1966,

' Tists the above individuals and gives some background data
_ZC) @}/ .concerning them. Dr. DeMere was born in 19218 in Memphis, -

's3
) \Jx'df of Tennessee, graduating in 1942, He interned and was an
assistant resident surgeon at the Barnes Hospital, St. Louis.

Vm/ -Thereafter he was resident surgeon in New York City, 1946 47,

rn ‘was a fellow in plastic surgery, Washington, 1947- 49; was v

Tennessee. He received his education at the University
resident surgeon in a Veterans Administration Hospltal

&ﬁﬁh Oklahoma City, 1949 and 1950; and has been a consultant on ‘LQE
M plastic surgery with a U.S. Public Healt1r Service Hospital,.
_Eﬂﬁ_____place not stated. His office address is 1460 Mad1501 Avenue,

_ Calichon Memphis. _ S P e e
N Contad ‘ ) e < ) 3 o o .
e g% . S

. Rosen ' o : ’ :
Toverm /M -' OTE CON’I‘INUED PAGE TWO
A e p— {\,W‘ ﬂ\ / / Lﬁ'

o ae i)
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. g T

NOTE, CONTINUED:

-

“

. Dr. Barker was born in 1931 in Indianola, )
Mississippi, and was graduated from the University of Tennessee
in 1956. He is listed in the Directory as a radiologist.

He interned in Knoxville, Tennessee, was ‘an instructor at
the University of Tennessee and has been in private practice
Since 1961. His office address is listed as 1734 Madison
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee. ’ - : -
. Dr. Plitman was born 1925, Clarkgsdale, Mississippi.

He attended Vanderbilt University, interned at the Reese

Hospital, Chicago, in 1948-1949 and was an assistant resident
pathologist at Vanderbilt University Hospital, 1949-1950. )
Thereafter he was resident and chief general medical director

and hematologist, 19563~1959, at the Kennedy Veterans Administration
Hospital, Memphis.  His office address is 1734 Madison Avenue,
Memphis, . : : T oo '

.,
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.. . .UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- Memorandum

TO

(/ ron

SUBJECT: James Earl Ray

P
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.

x

:

b
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¥

.

P

o

‘Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation

:Fred M. Vinson, ]Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

-

_ DEPARTMENT OF J

DATE:
-

JUi o ¢

. s

4

i M

Mr. Tolson———
Mr. Deloach.......
Mr. Mohr e —_—
USTIEEND e
Mr, (asper...—-—
Mr. Caliwhan.——
Conyad.....—

Mr.
Mr.
Mr. G
Mr.

‘Mr.

Mp oV ekkero
f Tele. Room oo
Miss fiofmes ...
Miss Gandy...——

<.

TR e A B

-

The following medical doctors will be available during

- the above subject’s incarceration in the Shelby County Jail,

) Dr, Gerald I, Plitman

.

the results as soon as possible.

ol
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Will you please run an indices check and let me know
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Momorandum for Mr. Roson

be $37, bringing the total cost to $345., DPostage and
printing costs wverc obtained from the Administrative
Division, and costs for stenographic time of respective
divisions obtained from Springfield.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) That this proposed circular letter be approved.

(2) That the MNechanical Section prepare 4,400
copies of the attached circular letter; which should be folded,
franked, and sealed. When completed, 1,800 copies should be
forwarded to the Chicage Office, 1,800 coples forwarded to the
Indianapolis Office, and 700 copies be forwarded to the St. Louis
Oftice. FPifty copies should be forwardad te the Springfield
Division, the office of erigim in tho bank robdery caso, and
30 copies forwarded to Memphis, the office of origin in the
Murkin case. It is requested that the attached photegraph be
utilized on the circular letter.

(3) Attached for approval is an appropriate airtel
to Chicago, Iandianapolis, St. Louis, Springfioeld, and Momphis
advising that a circular letter is being approved.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF VESTIGATION

WASHINGTQA‘,/:C. 20535 @ - Mr, Long

July 29, 1968

TO ALL LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS:

On July 13, 1967, two unknown males, wearing
stocking masks, robbed The Bank of Alton, Alton,
Illinois, at gunpoint and obtained over 327,000,
Investigation of this crime led to the recovery of a
white Van Heusen Vanguard shirt and a pair of tan
trousers among other items,

The shirt bears laundry marks and the
trousers dry cleaning symbols, facsimiles of which
appear below, The Laundry marks appear on the shirt
collar, the dry cleaning symbols appear om the front
and rear pockets on the right side of the trousers.

If, after review of the above facsimiles,
you feel you have information which would be of
assistance to the FBI, please call the nearest office
of the FPBl, the telephone number of which is in the

front page of your telephonme directory.
Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover
Director

REL:k1b
(4)
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Tolson —mm——
DeL.oach
Mohr

Bishop ————

Caspel ————
Callahon m———
Conrad

Felt ——

\
Gale

Mr. Del.oach

DATE: Ju].y 29, 1968 sRolsIfena.____
. Tavel
1 - Mr. DeLoach Trotel —
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen Holmes ———
. 1 - Mr. Malley ’
- MURKIN T 1 - Mr. McGowan
(D- Mr. Long

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., Attorney General, Shelby County,
Tennessee, is the prime prosecutor in the state's case against subject
James Earl Ray and Robert K. Dwyer, Executive Assistant to the District
Attorney General and James C. Beasley, Assistant District Attorney
General will assist Mr. Canale in this case.

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.:

Memphis and Bureau records indicate that Canale was the
subject of several Civil Rights cases in connection with his position as
Attorney General in Shelby County. In these complaints one victim accused
Canale of affixing his name falsely to indictments returned by the State
Grand Jury and one victim wanted the FBI to force Canale to return his
driver's license. In each instance the complaint was forwarded to the
Civil Rights Division of the Department and no further investigation was
conducted.

ROBERT K. DWYER:

Memphis and :Bureau files reflect Dwyer is a National Academy
graduate of the Fifty-first Session and no data is contained in these files of
a derogatory nature regardmg him.

JAMES C. BEASLEY:

There is no record 1dent1:t‘1ab1e in Memphis or Bureau files
concerning James C. Beasley .

. CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLloach
RE: MURKIN '

SAC, Memphis points out that there has been no information
- brought to his attention that could be in any way considered a reflection on

N Canale, Dwyer or Beasley. The Memphis Office has enjoyed a good working ’

relationship with the State Attorney General's Office in Memphis.
ACTION: |

For your information.
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7/23/68
AIRTEL
0 '+ DIRECTOR, FBI .
FROM . gac, MEMPHIS (44-198T)(B) . |

!'or the assistance o:f the Eureau, the folla'ing ﬂnree '
. individmlﬁ will. be the S‘mte Prosecutors 1in tm case inmlving
‘ JAHES EARL BAY! : , ‘

, mn. M. GANALE, .m,, B:Lstriet Aﬁtwnev Gmmgal;

" HOBERT K. DWYEE, Executive. Asml.stant to the D:Lstni'et
© . Attorney General; -

L Jlﬂﬁs c. msm, Assist]nt nistr:let th-ney Gnmml

_ ' QAMLE is -genior prmetm or, w;lth nmn next :t;n rank .
'in hi& m‘.:t:l.ee. ! _ v e
) - lanphis udiees mre mrched regmding t:ho ah@ws-
R mmtiened tlmree mﬂivid‘t@.’la» = : ‘

. ¥e xzamrd :I.dexrﬂ:’if;luhle wit'h .mms c., mﬁm Lmﬁed '
1n Memphis iﬁdice&. '

Lo mmrx.mummm- ,ﬁmﬂmteu;tﬁhé K
i ,:51Et Suﬁi@n and results ol applicant® inmti:nt»:l@n previously ...
. made availible te Bureau.  No data Lgl ,ue;mpm fim tmncfernlng e
. DWYER e:t der&ga.‘ﬁory pature: ‘ . S

S In. @anneetion w;l.th GAHA.LE, his fame appears in. mim
vciv:ll Bightn inguiries conducted by thé Memphim Division. Bureay's’
attention directed to Memphis Airtel dated 12/6/65, eaptioned, -
, "PHIL M. CANALE, Jn., mistrigt Attorney Gsneral@ 15th Judieial -

- Buresu = LT ‘
- Memphis ’
Wzﬂ
4y
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MEf 44-1887

- Circuit of Tennemsee, Memphis, Tennessee; HAROLD WARD YATES -
VICTIN; CIVIL RIGHTS"; Memphis report dated 11/4/63 of SA CYRIL
F. BUSCH captioned "PHIL M. CANALE, District Atterney General,
Memphis, Tenneamsge; CARL OSCAR BURRIS - VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS";
Memphis Airtel dated 11/18/58 captioned "PHIL M, CANALE, Attorney
General, Memphis, Tennessee; DELMAR IHLE - VICTIM; CINIL RIGHTS."
. .- In the above . three captioned matters, no deregatory .
information was reperted. - ST R

-0 ' ¥moaddition, the Buresu's attention im directed te R
Memghis Airtel dated 1/23/62, eaptioned "UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, Police B -
Department, Hemphis, Tennesses; zl;leg'sd Corruption -~ Hiseellaneous
Information.” In this matter, Both DWYER and CANALE reguested .

- agulgtanee of -the ¥BI in conducting investigation of the Memphis
¢+ Polime Bepartmeat. ¢ - . . . L n T DT T

07 . gimee my mrrival in the Memphis Divisics apgroximately m -
~ ., Year age,.there has been no inforsation brought to. my attemtien

Lot . -‘

o that could in any way be considered m reflectiom on CANALE,

" BWYER or BEABLEY.' This offlce has enjeyed.a good working v
'l‘ﬁll‘-iﬁi@nﬁhip with the State Attorney General's Office here in °
Memphis. B LT S LU

PR

-
, v

T
R
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Mr. Fred M, Vinson, Jr. . e - duy 26' 1968

. Assistant Attorney General . -
- Director, FBI E

Y. ' 1 - Mr McGowar_x
/"- ) <A> 1 Mr. Long E
ASSASSINATION OoF MARTIN LUTHER KINf?} .IR ' o :

' " The Brmsh authorities have provided as the fonowing original
dccuments m regards to the extradition proceedings of James Earl Ray.

. _1. . Fingerprint comparison charts used in the testimony
‘ by our Latent Fingerprlnt Examiner George J. Bonebrake,

‘ 2. Fingerprints of Pay as taken on June 8, 1968 by
.. British authorities, :

3. Two separate orders issued by the Bow Street Magistrates'
Court dated June 13, 1968, pursuant to "The Extradition Act,
1870, " relative to this matter (One order relates to the murder
cha.rge in Tennessee and the other to the escape charge in
Missouri.), SR _

4, Medical Officer's Certiﬁcate dated July 18, 1968,
- iggued by the authorities of Wandsworm Prison; - -

5. An order dated July 18 1968, commanding Ray to be
deuvered to officials of the United Statea Govemment' and :

_ 6. Court testimony of several individuals.

In view of the prosecution of James Earl Ray by Tennessee
authorities, you are requested to advise if you desire the original documents
be furnished to Mr, Phil M. Canale, State Attorney General, Shelby County,
Tennessee. Enclosed you will find one copy each of these documents.

Enclosures 7

REL:vea '- B LT : S
N ) S SEE NOTE PAGE TWO -
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NOTE: _
The original documents as listed in this memorandum

were given to us by the British authorities. Copies of these documents
are enclosed to the Department to this memorandum. In view of the
fact that Tennessee authorities are prosecuting Ray, the Department

is being requested to advise if they desire the original documents

to be furnished to Mr. Phil M, Canale, State Attorney General,

Shelby County, Tennessee. We are retaining the original documents
until the Department advises us.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIéE o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

MUREIV

August 13, 1968 Y
SRR %

QR

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

4

PERHELL EZZELL

Reference is made to prior comnuniea%ions in the
captioned matter, the most recent one being dn&ed June IY, 1968.

 Nr, E-ory A, Dowling, Jr., som of tﬁg owner ol
Perdue Badlo Television fad Appliances, Inc., 2425 East
Colonial Drive, Orlando, FlorIda, furnished tha following
information on Augypt 12, 1968: _
Pernell Ezzell recently had his Floﬁida drivam“s
license revoked because he had been involved in an dgccident
some montks ago im Horth Carolima. Ezzell badito termimxte
his employment with the company as a color TV techuiciam
becruse he was -unable te drivé a car and his services were
not meeded on'a full tinfe basis in the shop. Because hé
was undble to do his Job™in Florida, he went tH California
to seék employment. At tbat timp, hé was mot drimking “and P
he was perfectly normal. "He had juft returmed!from a trip
to North Carelina, where he had gotten his 196§ Buick
autonobile back Iron an automobile repair garaga. )

Or Saturday, August 10, 1968, Mr. Dowling had

received a long distance telaphome call from & mapnager of %
& motel in Lomng Beach, Califormia. He could met recall *ﬁ N
‘menager's name or the idemtity of the establisiment whi ok

k€ represented. The mansger inquired as to whgther he‘gi@uld
cash a. dheck for Pernmell Ezzell in the amount 6f about
'$200.00 and he refused to recommend cashing the check. “He
could nbt recall the name of the bamk on which'the check

was driwn and he said he did mot speak with Ezzell at the
time, but he believed he was standing nearby during the
telephone call.

l
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PERNELL EZZELL | -

Mr. Dowling said that be had mo further 1nforﬁtion
concerning Ezzell at this tine

Om August 12, 1968, Mrs. Fay Ezzell,. wife of Pernell
Exzgell, 636 22md Street Orlaﬁan Florida, furnished the
following information:

Pernell Ezzell had his driver's 1icen5e revaked for
five years by the State of Florida because be had hit a bridge
with his 1965 Buick in or near Fayetteville, N¢rth Carolina,
or Climton, North Caroclina, during his last escapmde He had
‘been chmrged with driving while intoxicated. Ezzell said that
he had paid for the damages to the bridge, but his liceiise was
still revoked last week. 'Mrs, Ezzell said that her husband
tried to obtain bench work as a TV techmiciam im the Orlando,
Florida, area, but be was umsuccessful, since he had no‘ﬂriver's
license and he ceuld not ¥ravel throughout the city to do his
work. She advised that he left Orlando on uonélay, August 5, 1968,.
fbr Califormia, in order to seek employment.

On Thursday, August 9, 1968, he called in the middle
of'fﬁe night, saying that he was in Los Angeles, Califoriia,
working for sn sircraft plamt smd making good momey. " did
not mentiom the mame of his employer or the location of*%the
aircraft plant. BHe told his wife that he wanted her and the
family to fly out inm the nenr “future when he would send"oney

On Saturday, Ahgust 11, 1968, Ezzell called about

8:00 P.M., saying he was in Lgs Angeles, California. ,Hﬁ;remarked
to the effect that he had beén out of the courtry and hie“had
Just gotten back, therefore, ‘ie had not gottem a permmnent
address. He did not state uhere he could be reached or the
name of his employer. He did mot say where he ‘had gone while

he-was out of the coumtry. Mrs. Ezzell said she is bitter
Because her husband had rum up about a $1,000.00 &bt is
American Express Credit Card during his last escapade and he
BtilI has this card. 8he said that she wanted him to .Show
good faith by supporting her amd their child before ‘she _would
decide whether or mot to go to Califormia. MNrs. Ezzell said
that she was mot certaim whether or mot Ezzell had been
drinking, but she was umnable to detect that bhe waz undar. the
influence of alcohol from the sound of his voice om the two
occasions or which he made calls. She said that if he does

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PERNELL EZZELL

©ogrens -

not belp support their child, she will change her. gilqhdhe
number to am unlisted telephone number in the nemf fut;

to avoid getting telephome calls from her husband in tg:
middle of the nmight. She expisimed that she bas to go

work very early each day. She said tbat she did not believe
Ezzell's story about being out of the ceuntry amd that he

had pessibly utilized the st@ry to cover up for a period during
which he had been drunk. She said that she could mot beIieve
but very little of amy stmtenents that Ezzell made to her

and she, therefore, does mot question him whem- he calls her.

She said that she has no Information as to her. husband's exact
wher@abouts, the identity of his employer, or any of the details
of locatiom of the foreigm trip that he allegedly made -’ She
said ‘that she did:mot believe him because he did not préviously
have a passport amd he had mut bad time to obtain a pasSport.
before allegedly goimg out of “the coumtry. She said that she
is waiting to see if be shows good faith by sehdimg money for
her and their child‘'s support or whether he will go on ﬁhother
éscapade amd go deeper into fimamcial trowble.

Om August 12, 1968, Mrs. Mary Smith, Ornmge céﬁnty
Drivers Licemse Office, Orlmmdo, Florida, furmished the fellewimg

imforn&tiom~ uw,

Pernell (no middle name) Ezzell, 636. 2zna'stf65
Orlando, Florida, was issued chauffeur's 11cemse mumber

H94422 on April 8, 1968. It“was ordered revoked for figdh

years by the Department of Public Safety,.State of Florfda,
Tallahassee, Florida, for driving while imtoxicated onm fﬁe

third offemse within a ten-year period. It became effedtive

May 27, 1968, but the order was mot received and executed

in Orlando, Florida until August 6, 1968. The révocatien

resulted from Ezzell being camvicted of drivimg while under

the influence of intoxicamts in the State of North CaroIlina.

Onme of his other suspemsions of his driver's licemnse was :
from August 18, 1967, until February 29, 1968, becguse he |
forfeited bond im the State of South Carolina, on & chaPge
of drivim; while nndor the 1ntlucmcc of intaxicants :

D A

Mrs. Smith said that she did not hnve a record of
tﬁe third offense pertainming to Ezzell.
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On August 12, 1968, ‘Mrs. LILA HOEQUIST, Oramge
County Auto Tag otficeg Orlando, Florida, furmlshed the
following information: '

o

Pernell Ezzell or Fay Ezzell, 636 22md Street,
Orlando , Florida, obtaimed Florida automobile license |
reg1stratlon number 7W-10531, on May 1, 1968, for a 1965~
Buick, two-door sedanm, and Florida licemse 7-1518 on thé~
‘same date, for a 1966 cﬁevrolet two-door sedan. The file

contained mo additiomal‘descriptlve information perta1nfng to
these automobiles.

e £ .

This document contains meither recommendations
nor conclusiomns of the FBI. It is the property of the JFBI and
iss loaned to your agency ; “it ‘dnd its comtents are mot’ to be
dlstrlbuted outside your agency. N

4%
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' Mr, DeLoach ’/,,,«"”"x- - 'July 25, 1968 #_

B it

A. Rosen Mr. Deloach
Mr, Rosen
My, Malley -
My, McGowan ’
Mr, Long o
My, Conrad -
Mr, Sullivan AT

MURKIN

'HH%HHHH<
b

This is the case involv;ng the murder of Martin

Luther Klng, Jr,

. The city edltor of the "Greensboro Record" a
daily Greensboro, North Carolina, newspaper, has adv1sed
that his newspaper operates a '"hot line™ column which

.appears in every edition. The voices of persons calllng

on the "hot line" are recorded on a2 tape and sometime in
the morning of July 23, 1968, a male called and furnished
the following information: "I'd rather not give my name

 under the circumstances because I know James Earl Ray is

innocent because at the time he was in Greensboro with me

- but I knew he was a fugitive., I cannot get involved. If

the hot line would like to carry on further, put it in the
paper and I will call you back again and if you will keep
my name confidential from the police, so I cannot get in-
volved, I can prove Earl Ray did not kill or assassinate
you know who, " ; , »

‘The city editor advised he did not plan to pub-
lish this item unless it would be of value to law enforce~

~ ment, It is noted that it has been established the sub- R \

ject James Earl Ray registered at the Rebel Motel in Mem~ -
phis on April 3, 1968, was identified as purcha51ng a pair
of binoculars in Mémphls on the afterncon on April 4, 1968,

- and a witness places him at a rooming house in Memphis on .

April 4, 1968. . N -

REL:k1b = = S TR R “
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ROSEN TO DELOACH
RE: MURKIN

We have been advised by a confidential racial
source that on 7/14/68, Robert M, Shelton, Imperial Wizard.
of the United Klans of America, Inc., had a meeting at -
Birmingham, Alabama, with Arthur Hanes, Attorney for James -
'Earl Ray. This source advised that the meeting lasted
approximately one half hour, and he 1s not aware of the

‘subject matter discussed.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the tape be cobtained in

MEMO

»

-8 -

order that a volice comparison may be made by the FBI lab-

oratory at some later date in the event thils would becone

necessary, and that no investigation be conducted to iden-
tify the anonymous caller.,

_—
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: 1MT'H;~1;15- Mr. Conradfi

To:  SAC, Charloito

From: Director, EBI (44-38861) i Low ol 7w

Re“ tcl datﬂd /2~/ c.d Mhtel aﬁted 7/ 4/58
. Cnar?o%te if pauulb @, ”aauld maae effort to _
obtain the tapo Cﬁutﬁiﬂlhg the rccer ing of the anonynous
caller to {he "Gresnshoro Recorad” and submit o the IBIX
Labor atory, Tho ¥BI Laboratory way be sble to use this
tape in 8 voice camoa rison matter at a inter date :

- ThlS t N9 e coraiag shcnld be obbﬁined Vlth o
1o co141t"n1ts wna*“oevc' with the "G nsboros Record."

Ho activn invc tigétioa uh&ﬂld ba conductﬁd
in this matter TR .
1 - 5aC, Mewphis (£4-1087) (for iafo)

REL:cCcs

'NOTE: See memo Rosen to Deuoach dated 7/25/68 same
caption REL klb. 4 ,

. o
-
-
- N -
“ p .
-
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr,
Axgistant Attorney General

Director, FBI {i
) Mr. McDonough
| - Mr. McGowan

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. '

July 24, 1968

The Special Agent in Charge of our MNemphis
Office has advised that Mr. Phil M. Canale, State Attorney
General, Shelby County, Tenneszsee, recently contacted
him in this metter, )Jr. Canale advised that you had
indicated to Mr. Canale that he may be desirous of
obtaining additional reports in this matter from the FBI,

, You were previocusly advised that Mr. Canzle
and the United States Attorney in Birmingham, Alabenma,
ware being furaished copies of the prosecutive summary
report in this matter, which was also furnished to the
Department. In addition, the Depariment and the United
States Attorney im Birmingham, whe had authorizZed the
Federal process in this case, were furnished copies of
other reports of information developed in this case,

In view of the comments of Mr. Camale to our
Special Agent in Charge of the Memphis Office, you are
requested to advise if you desire that the additional
reports be furnished to Mr. Canale.

EJM:cs
(5)

NOTE: See Memo A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach dated 7/16/68,
. captioned MURKIN, EJM:cs.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






. . STATEMENT of; Doris Catherine WESTHOOD,
. . . L - (Mrs.)
Age of Witress: - Over 21, T
Occupation of Witness: Hotel Proprietress

© Address:’ . ‘25 Fitzroy Square, ¥.1. .
: o 3 "'(Eusg“BBOjT*‘Eus.f3500)“—‘"f

Jamd e o

I am the proprietress of the Heathfield

' House Hotel, 181183 Cromwell Road, S.W.5. I have

ﬁ; _ been shown a photogpaph by Deteétive Sergeant Elliott

of a man whom I recognize as RamohvGeorge Sneyd,
_ ';':who Stayed.at the hotel. ;I ppbduce the visitors
, 'f"f;~ifbook and under the 17th May 1968 is the signature
' ?i Ramon Qeqrge'Snéyd of 962 Dindas-W—Toronto, Canada.'
N fc=714*;ﬂl :H9'réméinea here Trom 17th May 1968 until 28th Hay
o t,»f1968. I remember thai.on'27th-ﬁay he asked‘for
| his bill to be made out: It was made out and it
. cane to'£18; 11. 6d. whicﬁ includéq a ten per cent
surcharge. I gave it £6 him and he said,."Would
: f ~ it be possible for me to stay anothér'ﬁight?"
‘;;i--I ﬁold'him it would be all fight and he stayed
.. the night of 27th/28%h May. On the latter date
he paid his bill in full, which mow amounted to
' £20, 12. Sd,' As far as I can4reﬁembér it was pgid
'_'1n sterliﬂg. | o | Ll
-~ - Owing to his bad writing I thought nis -
name was Snezel. I now reslise %his should have
been Sneyd.  EHis bill, a copy of which I produce,
‘shows the first night to be 18th May 1968, This'
" .should be 17th May aé shown in the visitons‘book
. and it is likely that I -have undercharged him one

: nighﬁ;

¢ty
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, i B . . L
L o e - ' L N
v . - - . b . « .f. v’,):
.! . . = . . " R . . . '- . e i ;
: : During his stay here he kept himself to ; =
P " "himself and made very 1itt1é conversation, except.w_v, (=
. i . R - ...;(} '.—’5
to ask for dlrerlonS to tne Dus stoo or tube , S £
He did not receive any mail, phone calls or , ! .
.visitors._ ‘The te7ephone exuens1on is outside his i B
room and also serves anOuher room. His bill shdws' ' fi -
. - e 4 - E
, Co e by -
a 6d. call whlch was eﬂther an error or could _ S =
. SR R
p0881b1y have been for 2 hire car.or tax1 in . ‘_.siﬁ B
“+ - 3 i
* o -;whlcn case the call ‘would. have been made dlrect ?;é !
. . LS ’ H
. .'h %;
fron the sw1tchooard and tnere;ore-not ‘recorded : ;iE E
. . E IR LT R :
,against his extension, which in fact it is not. T :
’ He went out between 9 a.m. and 10 a.m. every A ;
morning after breakfast and returned at about ! .
. A ST B R
’ "1 a.m. I do not think he stayed out all night T
., - on any occasion but cannot be sure. It will ;
be seen that receipt No. 05100 is headed 'College :
. . : : t [
e . . ' : . : o 1
Place Hotel, 1-4 University Street, W.C.1'. These '
.receipts are also used for Heathfield House, L ’
which is all pari of the same Ffirm., - - ok
. This statement, consisting of 2 pages . LY 3
each signed by me, is true to the best of my : R 3
knowledge and belief and I nake-it knowing that, o
if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable o o
to prosecution if I have w1lfully stated in it
anything which I know to be ralse or do not ¢
believe to be true. o
’ " Dated the 9th day of July 1968. .‘
X I '~ Signed: Doris Westwocd - S
. L ' . ; ) ) . .
: ‘ ~ Signature witnessed by: P. A, Elliott
R ' : : - Detective Sergeant
% ;
i - ' b i
- \ ¢
L
¢ e e A _, - AT ' -,—\_s‘..,.~_-,\-~..-ull-lf,w-v-»-.a-,....»- T e D e Rt A e Lol e e sl A T .'.P" Tf'w-;f::ﬂ:i: - .. ' ‘
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MURK IN Clb

This iz the case involving the murder of Martin
Luther Xing, Jr.

Mr. McGowan
Mr. lLong
¥r. Bishoyp

The trial for subject James Earl Ray has been
scheduled for 11/12/68 at Shelby County, Memphis, Tennesses,
and the ijudge tc hear this case is ¥W. Preston Battle. Our
Memphis 0ffice adviszed that Judge Battle ix descridbed as
one of the most experienced trial judges in Memphis; he is
sixty years of age and attended ¥Washington and Lee University
as well as Memphis University Law School. He received his
license to practice law in 1933; has served as Assistant to
the Distriet Attorney General for Shelby County, Tennessee,
for eleven years and entered private practice of law in
Hemphis in 1945. Most of his work has been devoted to the
practice of criminal law. In 1959, he was appointed judge
for Division 3 of the Criminal Court of Shelby County.

Judge Battle ix a member of the Shelby Cownty Bar Association
and has served on the Board of Directors, as well as the .
Executive Committea of the Association.

Judge Battle bas bsen described by individuals as
a judge who runs a no-nonsense courtroom and he has had some
of his decisions reverssd, according to newspaper articles,
but the newspaper articles state this is a mark of a ivdge
wvho hears a lot of cases and is not afraid to Plaze trails.
Be is further described as a stickler for legal zspects of
a case and will often recess court to check a point of law.
Individuals also describe Judge Battle as a person who will
give sharp words to lawyers who employ grandstand tactics
in a courtroom and he is a person who displays patience
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